
To: Councillor Wheeler, Convener; Councillor Bell and Graham, Vice Conveners; and 
Councillors Cooke, Cormie, Delaney, Lesley Dunbar, Jackie Dunbar, Hutchison, 
Lumsden, Macdonald, Jennifer Stewart, the Depute Provost and Townson.

Town House,
ABERDEEN 09 May 2019

OPERATIONAL DELIVERY COMMITTEE

The Members of the OPERATIONAL DELIVERY COMMITTEE are requested to 
meet in Council Chamber - Town House on THURSDAY, 16 MAY 2019 at 2.00 pm.

FRASER BELL
CHIEF OFFICER - GOVERNANCE

B U S I N E S S

DETERMINATION OF URGENT BUSINESS

1  There are no urgent items at this time  

DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS

2  There are none at this time.  

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

3  Members are requested to intimate any declarations of interest  

REQUESTS FOR DEPUTATION

4  There are no requests for deputation at this time  

Public Document Pack



MINUTE OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING

5  Minute of the Previous Meeting of 14 March - for approval  (Pages 5 - 12)

COMMITTEE PLANNER

6  Committee Business Planner  (Pages 13 - 20)

NOTICES OF MOTION

7  There are no reports under this heading  

REFERRALS FROM COUNCIL, COMMITTEES AND SUB COMMITTEES

8  There are no reports under this heading  

FINANCE, PERFORMANCE, RISK AND SERVICE WIDE ISSUES

9.1  Performance Report - COM/19/098  (Pages 21 - 62)

GENERAL BUSINESS

10.1  Annual Committee Effectiveness Report - GOV/19/094  (Pages 63 - 78)

10.2  Management of Gaps in the Public Transport Network - PLA/19/080  
(Pages 79 - 86)

10.3  Traffic Management Measures within TECA - OPE/19/247  (Pages 87 - 94)

10.4  Various Small Scale Traffic Management Stage 3 - Westerton Road - 
OPE/19/157  (Pages 95 - 102)

10.5  Various Small Scale Traffic Management Stage 3 - OPE/19/239  (Pages 
103 - 128)

10.6  Craigshaw Drive Cycle Tracks - Traffic Regulation Orders - Public 
Consultation - OPE/19/249  (Pages 129 - 156)

10.7  Motorycles in Bus Lanes - PLA/19/081  (Pages 157 - 164)



10.8  Review of Broad Street Partial Pedestrianisation Including Safet
[...]
, Gray Street and Salisbury Terrace, as a resident of Gray Street.  Councillor 
Lumsden intimated that he would leave the meeting at that point and take no part in the 
deliberation of the item.

The Committee resolved:-
to note the declaration of interest from Councillor Lumsden.

MINUTE OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING OF 17 JANUARY 2019

2. The Committee had before it the minute of the previous meeting of 17 January 
2019, for approval.

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the minute as a correct record.

COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER

3. The Committee had before it the committee business planner as prepared by the 
Chief Officer – Governance.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to remove items 4 (Carers Strategy), 5 (Detrunking of the A90/A96), 6 (Gray 

Street, Salisbury Terrace), 7 (Lochside Academy flooding issues around safe 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=619&MId=6181&Ver=4


2

OPERATIONAL DELIVERY COMMITTEE
14 March 2019

routes to school), 10 (Alive @ 5), 11 (Council Tenants Arrears) and 12 
(Performance Report);

(ii) to agree to transfer items 8 (SUDS Section 7) and 9 (Alexander Ogston Plaque) 
to the City Growth and Resources Committee;

(iii) to note that a report on the implementation of the full service of Universal Credit 
will be reported to the November meeting; and

(iv) to otherwise note the information on the Business Planner.

PERFORMANCE REPORT - COM/19/090

4. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Operating Officer and the 
Director of Customer Services, which provided members with a status of key 
performance measures relating to the Operations Function.  Appended to the report 
were the performance summary dashboard and the performance analysis of exceptions.

The report recommended:-
that the Committee provide comments and observations on the performance information 
contained in the report appendices and highlight any indicators or areas of service they 
would like to see featured in f
[...]
ies such as the Disability Equity 
Partnership and Tenant Participation Groups to understand how effectively services are being 
delivered to customers and how they can be improved.

Executive Lead:  Chief Operating Officer and the Director of Customer Services

Page 77



DSD0018/CG&R/BR/19/02/2
019

ABERDEEN
CITY COUNCIL

Page 78



 ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL

COMMITTEE Operational Delivery Committee

DATE 16th May 2019

EXEMPT No

CONFIDENTIAL No

REPORT TITLE Management of Gaps in the Public Transport Network 

REPORT NUMBER PLA/19/080

DIRECTOR N/A

CHIEF OFFICER Gale Beattie

REPORT AUTHOR Chris Cormack

TERMS OF REFERENCE Purpose 1

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 The purpose of this report is to update members on the position of operating 
bus services under a section 22 Community Bus Permit following a review by 
the Department for Transport and to update on the performance of all supported 
bus services (excluding school transport services). 

2. RECOMMENDATION(S)

That the Committee: 

2.1 Note the outcome of the review into s19 and s22 Community Bus Permits by 
the Department for Transport.

2.2 Agrees that no changes are made to the current provision of supported bus 
services this financial year. 

2.3 Note that a Service Update report will be circulated following completion of 
Judicial Review into Community Bus Permits and the further review of the 
Permit Scheme by the Department for Transport. 

Page 79

Agenda Item 10.2



3. BACKGROUND

3.1 Background 

3.1.1 At the Finance, Policy and Resources Committee on 20th September 2017 the 
Committee instructed “the Interim Head of Planning and Sustainable 
Development to report to the Communities Housing and Infrastructure 
Committee in May 2018 with regards to the position of operating services under 
s22 Community Bus Permit and to update on the performance of all supported 
bus services.”

3.1.2 The report on 20th September 2017 considered supported bus services 15a 
(Airyhall/Craigiebuckler Evening Bus Servic
[...]
Human 
Rights Impact 
Assessment

Not Required

Data Protection Impact 
Assessment

Required 

Duty of Due Regard / 
Fairer Scotland Duty

Not applicable

9. BACKGROUND PAPERS

Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984
Vehicular Access and Parking Management Plan

10. APPENDICES 

Appendix 1 – On Site Traffic Management Measures
Appendix 2 - Responses

11. REPORT AUTHOR CONTACT DETAILS

Ross Stevenson
Engineer
Rstevenson@aberdeencity.gov.uk  
01224 522678

Page 92

mailto:Rstevenson@aberdeencity.gov.uk


Appendix 1

P
age 93



Page 94



 ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL

COMMITTEE Operational Delivery

DATE 16 May 2019

EXEMPT No

CONFIDENTIAL No

REPORT TITLE Various Small Scale Traffic Management Stage 3 
(Westerton Road)

REPORT NUMBER OPE/19/157
DIRECTOR Rob Polkinghorne

CHIEF OFFICER Mark Reilly

REPORT AUTHOR Tolulope Olowoleru

TERMS OF REFERENCE 5

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 This report details the results of a traffic volume and speed survey on Westerton 
Road undertaken after the full opening of the Aberdeen Western Peripheral 
Route (AWPR) to assist Members in their consideration of proposed waiting 
restrictions on the road. 

2. RECOMMENDATION(S)

That Committee :-

2.1 Acknowledges the objections received as part of the statutory consultation in 
relation to the "The Aberdeen City Council (Westerton Road, Cults, Aberdeen) 
(Prohibition of Waiting) Order 201X” and considers the contents of the 
objections, as reported to the Operational Delivery Committee on 17th January 
2019; 

2.2 Notes the results of the surveys undertaken pre and post opening of the AWPR 
produced in Appendix B; and

2.2 Approves "The Aberdeen City Council (Westerton Road, Cults, Aberdeen) 
(Prohibition of Waiting) Order 201X” produced in Appendix A.

Page 95

Agenda Item 10.4



3. BACKGROUND

3.1 At its meeting of 17th January 2019, this Committee considered the objections 
received in relation to the waiting restrictions on Westerton Road that were 
proposed to address concerns regarding forward 
[...]
116



15

Page 117



16

Page 118



17

Page 119



18

Page 120



19

Proposed Prohibition of Waiting ‘at any time’ – Primrosehill Drive

Page 121



20

Page 122



21

Page 123



22

Page 124



23

Page 125



24

APPENDIX 3 – Public Notices

Page 126



25

Page 127



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 128



1

ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL

COMMITTEE Operational Delivery

DATE 16 May 2019

EXMEPT No

CONFIDENTIAL No

REPORT TITLE Craigshaw Drive etc. Cycle Tracks – Traffic 
Regulation Orders – Public Consultation

REPORT NUMBER OPE/19/249

DIRECTOR Rob Polkinghorne

CHIEF OFFICER Mark Reilly

REPORT AUTHOR Graeme McKenzie

TERMS OF REFERENCE 5

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

Following completion of the public consultation process, this report considers 
objections that have been lodged with respect to proposed Traffic Regulation 
Orders that are required to establish dedicated cycle tracks on Craigshaw Drive 
and on certain lengths of adjacent roads.

2. RECOMMENDATION(S)

It is recommended this Committee: -

2.1 Notes the objections received as a result of the statutory consultation in relation 
to: -

1. “The Aberdeen City Council (Abbotswell Road / Craigshaw Drive / 
Wellington Road / West Tullos Road, Aberdeen) (Redetermination of 
Means of Exercise of Public Right of Passage) Order 201(X)”

2. “The Aberdeen City Council (Craigshaw Drive, Aberdeen) (Prohibition of 
Waiting) Order 201(X)”

Page 129

Agenda Item 10.6



2

2.2 Approves “The Aberdeen City Council (Abbotswell Road / Craigshaw Drive / 
Wellington Road / West Tullos Road, Aberdeen) (Redetermination of Means of 
Exercise of Public Right of Passage) Order 201(X)” and instructs the Chief 
Officer for Operations and Protective Services to refer the order to Scottish 
Ministers for a final determination in accordance with “The Stopping Up of 
Roads and Private Accesses and the Redetermination of Public Rights of 
Passage (Procedure) (Scotland) Regulations 1986”

2.3 Approves that “The Aberdeen City Co
[...]
OMMITTEE Name of Committee 1:  Education Operational Delivery
Name of Committee 2: Operational Delivery

DATE Date of Committee 1:  16th May 2019
Date of Committee 2:  16th May 2019

EXEMPT No

CONFIDENTIAL No

REPORT TITLE Lochside Academy – Transport and Safe Routes to 
School – Annual Update 2019

REPORT NUMBER PLA/19/235

DIRECTOR Rob Polkinghorne

CHIEF OFFICER Gale Beattie / Mark Reilly

REPORT AUTHOR Chris Cormack / Vycki Ritson

TERMS OF REFERENCE Terms of Ref Committee 1:  Purpose 1
Terms of Ref Committee 2:  Purpose 1

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 Education Operational Delivery Committee: To update members on the 
performance of the transport services and arrangements for pupils accessing 
Lochside Academy and on the success of provisions in relation to the safe 
walking routes to Lochside Academy.

1.2 Operational Delivery Committee: To update members on the performance of 
the transport services and on the success of provisions in relation to the safe 
walking routes to Lochside Academy and to seek approval to amend the 
transport arrangements to Lochside Academy.

2. RECOMMENDATION(S)

That the Education Operational Delivery Committee: -

2.1 Note the outcome of the 2019 annual review for transport and safe routes to 
school for Lochside Academy.

That the Operational Delivery Committee: - 

2.2 Approves the removal of 1 vehicle from the service 21, Cove/Charleston – 
Lochside Academy.

Page 165

Agenda Item 10.9



2.3 Approves the removal of the service 22A, Leggart/Balnagask – Lochside 
Academy, from Leggart so that the service starts and ends at Balnagask.

2.4 Agrees that no further changes are required for the Safe Routes to School.

3. BACKGROUND

3.1 Background 

3.1.1 At the Education and Children’s Services Committee meeting on 16th November 
2017, the committee instructed: “the Interim Head of Planning and Sustainable 
Development and the Head of Public Infrastructure and Environment to 
undertake annual updates reviewing the success of the prov

Minutes of the meeting


OPERATIONAL DELIVERY COMMITTEE

ABERDEEN, 16 May 2019.  Minute of Meeting of the OPERATIONAL DELIVERY 
COMMITTEE.  Present:- Councillor Wheeler, Convener; Councillors Bell and 
Graham, Vice-Conveners;   and Councillors Cormie, Delaney, Jackie Dunbar, 
Grant (as substitute for Councillor Lesley Dunbar), Henrickson, Laing (as 
substitute for Councillor Jennifer Stewart for item 17), Lumsden, Macdonald, 
McLellan, Nicoll (as substitute for Councillor Townson for item 17), 
Jennifer Stewart, the Depute Provost and Townson.

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found here
here..  

Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this document 
will not be retrospectively altered.

DETERMINATION OF URGENT BUSINESS

1. The Convener advised that there was a referral from the Education Operational 
Delivery Committee in regard to item 10.9 on the agenda, Lochside Academy – 
Transport and Safe Routes to School Annual Update.  The Convener also had 
determined that item 10.8 on the agenda, Review of Broad Street, be considered as a 
matter of urgency in terms of Section 50B(4)(b) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 
1973.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to note that a referral from the Education Operational Delivery Committee 

relevant to item 10.9 had been received and would be heard at that point in the 
meeting; and

(ii) to otherwise note the information provided. 

CONSULTATION

2. Councillor Jackie Dunbar questioned whether local members were being 
consulted on relevant reports that affected their wards.

The Committee resolved:-
to note that the Chief Operating Officer would ensure that officers were reminded to 
consult with local members for relevant reports. 

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=619&MId=6667&Ver=4


2

OPERATIONAL DELIVERY COMMITTEE
16 May 2019

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

3. Councillors Macdonald and Jennifer Stewart declared an interest in regard to item 
10.8 on the agenda, Review of Broad Street, as members of NESTRANS but did not feel 
it necessary to withdraw from the meeting.

The Committee resolved:-
to note the declarations.

MINUTE OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING OF 14 MARCH 2019

4. The Committee had before it the minute of the previous meeting of 14 March 
2019, for approval.

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the minute as a correct record.

REQUESTS FOR DEPUTATION

5. The Convener advised that there had been two requests for deputation received 
in regard to item 10.8 on the agenda, Review of Broad Street.  The Convener also 
explained that the requests for deputations did not comply with Standing Order 14.1 as a 
result of the report being issued beyond the deadline specified.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to agree to suspend Standing Order 14.1 in order to hear from the two 

deputations relating to item 10.8 on the agenda, Review of Broad Street; and
(ii) to note that the Broad Street item would be heard immediately after the two 

deputations.  

DEPUTATIONS - BROAD STREET

6. The Committee firstly heard from Mrs Carol Gordon, Chair of Disability Equity 
Partnership, who highlighted the group’s principle safety concerns on Broad Street as 
well as various other concerns. Mrs Gordon highlighted the Getting it Right for Every 
Resident concept and explained about the safety issues and problems members had 
encountered on Broad Street, following the partial pedestrianisation of the area.

The Committee then heard from Mrs Rasmussen who explained that she was 
completely blind and used a guide dog in order to get about.  Mrs Rasmussen 
highlighted to the Committee various problems she encountered whilst on Broad Street 
with a guide dog, which included the difficulty to identify a safe crossing point, the issue 



3

OPERATIONAL DELIVERY COMMITTEE
16 May 2019

with kerbs and how guide dogs identify with them and how negotiation can be a 
problem.  

Members then asked questions of both Mrs Gordon and Mrs Rasmussen.

The Convener thanked Mrs Gordon and Mrs Rasmussen for their contribution.  

MATTER OF URGENCY

The Convener intimated that he had directed in terms of Section 50B(4)(b) of 
the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973, that the following item be 
considered as a matter of urgency to ensure the timely review of Broad 
Street. 

REVIEW OF BROAD STREET PARTIAL PEDESTRIANISATION INCLUDING SAFETY 
REVIEW - PLA/19/088

7. With reference to article 13 of the minute of Council of 5 March 2018, the 
Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer – Capital, which summarised the 
outcomes of a review of the Broad Street project on the operations, setting and safety of 
the scheme following six months of full implementation.  It also provided details on 
surveys carried out by Sustrans and engagement with relevant stakeholders which 
included the Disability Equity Partnership, Bus Companies and the public.  

The report recommended:-
that the Committee instructs the Chief Officer – Capital to proceed to design and install a 
fully traffic signalised junction at the Upperkirkgate/Gallowgate junction, with the design 
to be discussed and agreed with key stakeholders and funders.  

The Convener seconded by the Vice Convener Councillor Bell, moved:-
that the Committee approve the recommendation as contained within the report.   

Councillor Delaney moved as an amendment, seconded by Councillor Jackie Dunbar:-
that the Committee – 
(a) Notes the decision of Council of 5 March 2018 to permit buses, cyclists and 

pedestrians to use the “shared surface” proposed for Broad Street;
(b) Notes with concern the issues which continue to be raised by people with 

visual, hearing and mobility loss regarding the safe use of the “shared surface” 
on Broad Street;

(c) Notes the Sustrans policy statement of June 2018 in which they state 
“Governments needs to draw up a clear set of principles and standards to 
promote space that prioritises people and ensures the safety of all users, 



4

OPERATIONAL DELIVERY COMMITTEE
16 May 2019

including people with sensory or physical impairments” and that “the first 
priority of design should be creating accessible and inclusive environments 
and must be consistent with the Equality Act (2010)”;

(d) Further notes the reference within the Sustrans policy statement to heavily 
trafficked areas which should include “improved crossings for all users to 
ensure that the movement of people is given the highest priority”;

(e) Notes the view of the Council’s Disability Equity Partnership that Broad Street 
should be fully pedestrianised;

(f) Agrees that Broad Street should be closed to all vehicular traffic between its 
junctions with Upperkirkgate and Queen Street and instructs the Chief Officer 
– Operations and Protective Services to seek agreement from Sustrans to 
progress this change and, subject to agreement, commence the Traffic 
Regulation Order for this measure as a matter of priority with costs to be met 
from the Road Safety & Traffic Management Budget, and to report to the 
appropriate committee in this regard;

(g) Instructs the Chief Officer - Capital, to proceed to design and install a fully 
traffic signalised junction at the Upperkirkgate/Gallowgate junction.  The 
design is to be discussed and agreed with key stakeholders and funders; and

(h) Instructs the Chief Officer – Operations and Protective Services to identify a 
safe segregated cycling route as well as accessibility routes into Marischal 
College, following consultation with key stakeholder and funders.  

On a division, there voted:- for the motion (7) - the Convener and Councillors Bell, Grant, 
Graham, Lumsden, Macdonald and Jennifer Stewart, the Depute Provost; for the 
amendment (6) – Councillors Cormie, Delaney, Jackie Dunbar, Henrickson, McLellan 
and Townson.  

The Committee resolved:-
to adopt the motion and therefore approve the recommendation contained within the 
report.

In terms of Standing Order 33.1, Councillor Delaney intimated that he would 
like this matter to be referred to full Council in order for a final decision to 
be taken. Councillor Delaney was supported by Councillors Cormie, Jackie 
Dunbar, Henrickson, McLellan and Townson.

In terms of Standing Order 33.1, the Convener determined otherwise and 
ruled that the matter would not be referred to full Council.

Councillor Delaney wished to record his dissent against the decision of the 
Convener.



5

OPERATIONAL DELIVERY COMMITTEE
16 May 2019

COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER

8. The Committee had before it the committee business planner as prepared by the 
Chief Officer – Governance.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to agree to remove items 4 (Traffic Management within TECA), 5 (Management of 

GAPS), 6 and 7 (Various Small Scale Traffic Management Stage 3), 8 (Traffic 
Regulation Order – Craigshaw Drive), 9 (Motorcyles in Bus Lanes), 10 (Annual 
Effectiveness Report), 11 (Review of Broad Street), 12 (Lochside Academy 
Annual Review), 13 (Equalities Report) and 14 (Performance Report); 

(ii) to note that item 15 (Cycle Paths on Union Street) had been transferred to the 
City Growth and Resources Committee; and

(iii) to otherwise note the information on the business planner.

PERFORMANCE REPORT - COM/19/098

9. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Operating Officer and the 
Director of Customer Services, which provided members with a status of key 
performance measures relating to the Operations Function.  Appended to the report 
were the performance summary dashboard and the performance analysis of exceptions.

The report recommended:-
that the Committee provide comments and observations on the performance information 
contained in the report appendices.  

The Committee resolved:- 
(i) to request that a Service Update be circulated to members in regard to the volume 

of delay in handling complaints within Customer Experience;
(ii) to request that information on new fleet vehicles and livery from a recent media 

article be circulated to members by email; and
(iii) to otherwise note the information contained with no further observations made.

ANNUAL COMMITTEE EFFECTIVENESS REPORT - GOV/19/094

10. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer – Governance, which 
presented the annual report of the Operational Delivery Committee.

The report recommended:-
that the Committee note the content of the report.



6

OPERATIONAL DELIVERY COMMITTEE
16 May 2019

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the recommendation contained within the report. 

MANAGEMENT OF GAPS IN THE PUBLIC TRANSPORT NETWORK - PLA/19/080

11. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer – Strategic Place 
Planning, which provided an update on the position of operating bus services under a 
section 22 Community Bus Permit following a review by the Department for Transport.  
The report also provided an update on the performance of all supported bus services.

The report recommended:-
that the Committee – 
(a) notes the outcome of the review into s19 and s22 Community Bus Permits by the 

Department for Transport;
(b) agrees that no changes be made to the current provision of supported bus 

services this financial year; and
(c) notes that a Service Update report would be circulated following completion of 

Judicial Review into Community Bus Permits and the further review of the Permit 
Scheme by the Department for Transport.

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the recommendations as contained within the report. 

 
TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT MEASURES WITHIN TECA - OPE/19/247

12. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer – Operations and 
Protective Services, which provided details on the comments that had been received 
during the statutory consultation for the proposed Traffic Order at The Event Complex 
Aberdeen, TECA.

The report recommended:-
that the Committee – 
(a) acknowledges the comments received as part of the statutory consultation;
(b) instructs the Chief Officer - Operations and Protective Services to proceed with 

the experimental traffic order for a period of eighteen months; and
(c) instructs the Chief Officer - Operations and Protective Services to review the 

operation of the experimental order after one year and following the review bring 
forward a permanent traffic order either in the same terms as the experimental 
order, or with amended terms as suggested in the review, including consultation 
with statutory bodies and the public advertisement or proposals.

The Convener moved, seconded by the Vice Convener Councillor Bell:-
That the Committee approve the recommendations contained within the report.



7

OPERATIONAL DELIVERY COMMITTEE
16 May 2019

Councillor Jackie Dunbar, seconded by Councillor Henrickson, moved as an 
amendment:-

That the recommendations within the report be approved with an additional point 
(d) to be added, to read “to instruct the Chief Officer – Operations and Protective 
Services to bring back a report to Committee in either 3 or 6 months, detailing, if 
any, the impact on the neighbouring communities and whether any other 
interventions are required.

On a division, there voted:- for the motion (7) – the Convener and Councillors Bell, 
Grant, Graham, Lumsden, Macdonald and Jennifer Stewart, the Depute Provost; for the 
amendment (6) – Councillors Cormie, Delaney, Jackie Dunbar, Henrickson, McLellan 
and Townson.

The Committee resolved:-
to adopt the motion and therefore approve the recommendations as contained within the 
report.  

VARIOUS SMALL SCALE TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT STAGE 3 - WESTERTON ROAD 
- OPE/19/157

13. With reference to article 6 of the minute of its meeting of 17 January 2019, the 
Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer – Operations and Protective 
Services, which provided details on the traffic volume and speed survey undertaken on 
Westerton Road after the full opening of the Aberdeen Western Peripheral Route 
(AWPR), to assist members in their consideration of proposed waiting restrictions on the 
road.

The report recommended:-
that the Committee - 
(a) acknowledges the objections received as part of the statutory consultation in 

relation to the "The Aberdeen City Council (Westerton Road, Cults, Aberdeen) 
(Prohibition of Waiting) Order 201X” and considers the contents of the objections, 
as reported to the Operational Delivery Committee on 17th January 2019;

(b) notes the results of the surveys undertaken pre and post opening of the AWPR 
produced in Appendix B; and 

(c) approves "The Aberdeen City Council (Westerton Road, Cults, Aberdeen) 
(Prohibition of Waiting) Order 201X” produced in Appendix A.

Councillor Bell moved, seconded by the Convener:-
that the Committee approve recommendations (a) and (b) and amend 
recommendation (c) to read:-  approves “The Aberdeen City Council (Westerton 
Road, Cults, Aberdeen) (Prohibition of Waiting) Order 201X and proposes “at any 



8

OPERATIONAL DELIVERY COMMITTEE
16 May 2019

time” waiting restrictions on Westerton Road, Cults after the speeding cushions 
south of properties 1-7 and 2-10.

Councillor Jackie Dunbar moved as an amendment, seconded by Councillor 
Henrickson:-

that the Committee approve the recommendations as contained within the report.  
 
On a division, there voted:- for the motion (7) – the Convener and Councillors Bell, 
Grant, Graham, Lumsden, Macdonald and Jennifer Stewart, the Depute Provost; for the 
amendment (6) – Councillors Cormie, Delaney, Jackie Dunbar, Henrickson, McLellan 
and Townson.

The Committee resolved:-
to adopt the motion.

VARIOUS SMALL SCALE TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT STAGE 3 - OPE/19/239

14. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer – Operations and 
Protective Services, which considered objections that had been lodged with respect to 
proposed Traffic Regulation Orders (TROs) and as part of the statutory procedure set 
out in the Road Humps (Scotland) Regulations 1998.

The report recommended:-
that the Committee - 
(a) acknowledges the sixteen objections received as part of the public consultation;
(b) in relation to the proposed traffic calming scheme on Bedford Place and 

Sunnyside Road, overrules the objections received and approves that this 
scheme be implemented as originally envisaged; and

(c) in relation to the proposed Aberdeen City Council (Primrosehill Drive, Aberdeen) 
(Prohibition of Waiting) Order 201(X) overrules the objection received and 
approves that this order be made as originally envisaged.

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the recommendations as contained within the report. 

CRAIGSHAW DRIVE CYCLE TRACKS - TRAFFIC REGULATION ORDERS - PUBLIC 
CONSULTATION - OPE/19/249

15. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer – Operations and 
Protective Services, which considered objections that had been lodged with respect to 
proposed Traffic Regulation Orders that were required to establish dedicated cycle 
tracks on Craigshaw Drive and on certain lengths of adjacent roads.



9

OPERATIONAL DELIVERY COMMITTEE
16 May 2019

The report recommended:-
that the Committee – 
(a) notes the objections received as a result of the statutory consultation in relation to 

(1) The Aberdeen City Council (Abbotswell Road / Craigshaw Drive/ Wellington 
Road / West Tullos Road, Aberdeen) (Redetermination of Means of Exercise of 
Public Right of Passage) Order 201(X)” and (2) “The Aberdeen City Council 
(Craigshaw Drive, Aberdeen) (Prohibition of Waiting) Order 201(X)”;

(b) approves “The Aberdeen City Council (Abbotswell Road / Craigshaw Drive / 
Wellington Road / West Tullos Road, Aberdeen) (Redetermination of Means of 
Exercise of Public Right of Passage) Order 201(X)” and instructs the Chief Officer 
- Operations and Protective Services to refer the order to Scottish Ministers for a 
final determination in accordance with “The Stopping Up of Roads and Private 
Accesses and the Redetermination of Public Rights of Passage (Procedure) 
(Scotland) Regulations 1986”; and

(c) approves that “The Aberdeen City Council (Craigshaw Drive, Aberdeen) 
(Prohibition of Waiting) Order 201(X)” be made as originally envisaged.

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the recommendations as contained within the report. 

MOTORYCLES IN BUS LANES - PLA/19/081

16. With reference to article 2 of the minute of the Petitions Committee of 21 
November, 2017, the Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer – Strategic 
Place Planning, which provided details on the outcome of a review of the issues 
associated with allowing motorcycles to use bus lanes during their hours of operation in 
response to a formal petition raised on this subject.

The report recommended:-
that the Committee note the outcome of the review and take no further action in relation 
to the petition.

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the recommendation contained within the report.  

MATTER OF URGENCY

The Convener accepted a remit from the Education Operational Delivery 
Committee as a matter of urgency in terms of Section 50B(4)(b) of the Local 
Government (Scotland) Act 1973 as a subsequent report in regard to the 
same matter was on the agenda.



10

OPERATIONAL DELIVERY COMMITTEE
16 May 2019

LOCHSIDE ACADEMY - TRANSPORT AND SAFE ROUTES TO SCHOOL - ANNUAL 
UPDATE 2019 - PLA/19/235

17. With reference to article 4 of the minute of its meeting of 17 January 2019, the 
Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer – Strategic Place Planning and 
Chief Officer – Operations and Protective Services, which updated members on the 
performance of the transport services and on the success of provisions in relation to the 
safe walking routes to Lochside Academy and sought approval to amend the transport 
arrangements to Lochside Academy.

The report recommended:-
that the Committee –
(a) approves the removal of 1 vehicle from the service 21, Cove/Charleston – 

Lochside Academy;
(b) approves the removal of the service 22A, Leggart/Balnagask – Lochside 

Academy, from Leggart so that the service starts and ends at Balnagask; and
(c) agrees that no further changes are required for the Safe Routes to School.

The Education Operational Delivery Committee had resolved:-
(a) to note the outcome of the 2019 annual review for transport and safe routes to 

school for pupils attending Lochside Academy;
(b) to note that significant numbers of children attending Lochside Academy continue 

to cross Wellington Road outwith the safe crossing points by climbing over the 
vehicle guard rail separating the north and southbound carriageways between the 
Souterhead Roundabout and the junction with Charleston Road North; and

(c) to refer the matter at (b) to the Operational Delivery Committee, with the 
recommendation they give effect to implementing protective measures to prevent 
pedestrians crossing Wellington Road between these junctions by instructing the 
Chief Officer - Operations and Protective Services to design and install protective 
measures to prevent pedestrians crossing Wellington Road between these 
junctions, to be paid for by reprioritising funds from the Cycling, Walking and 
Safer Streets Budget.

The Convener moved, seconded by Councillor Graham:-
That the Committee agree the recommendations as contained within the report.

Councillor Nicoll moved as an amendment, seconded by Councillor McLellan:-
That the Committee approve recommendations (a) and (b) and agree the 
recommendations in the referral from the Education Operational Delivery 
Committee as set out above. 

On a division, there voted for the motion (7) – the Convener and Councillors Bell, Grant, 
Graham, Laing, Lumsden and Macdonald; for the amendment (6) – Councillors Cormie, 
Delaney, Jackie Dunbar, Henrickson, McLellan and Nicoll.



11

OPERATIONAL DELIVERY COMMITTEE
16 May 2019

The Committee resolved:-
to adopt the motion and therefore approve the recommendations as contained within the 
report. 

EQUALITIES MAINSTREAMING REPORT - CUS/19/272

18. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Customer Services, which 
provided an update on progress achieved as at 30 April 2019 on mainstreaming the 
public sector equality duty and achieving Aberdeen City Council’s Equality Outcomes for 
2017-21.

The report recommended:-
that the Committee approves the Equality Outcomes and Mainstreaming Progress 
Report for 2017-19 and instructs the Chief Officer - Early Intervention and Community 
Empowerment to make the report publicly accessible.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to thank officers for their hard work with producing the equalities document; and 
(ii) to otherwise approve the recommendation as contained within the report.   
- Councillor John Wheeler, Convener



12

OPERATIONAL DELIVERY COMMITTEE
16 May 2019


